Petrophysical analysis of Qadirpur well-03, central Indus
basin, Pakistan

Muhammad Rizwan
Murad Tahir
ljaz Ahmed

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



PETROPHYSICAL ANAYLSIS OF QADIRPUR WELL-
03, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISATAN

A Thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial
fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

MUHAMMAD RIZWAN
MURAD TAHIR
IJAZ AHMED

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are especially thankful to our supervisor Mr.Saqib MehmoodAssistant
Professor, Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University,
Islamabad Campus for giving us an initiative to this study and his dynamic
supervision and constructive criticism helped us to complete the work in time. We
would like to thanks all our teachers especially Dr.Muhamaad Zafar Head of
DepartmentEarth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus
and Dr. Tahseen Ullah KhanDepartment ofEarth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria
University, Islamabad Campusfor their valuable knowledge, assistance, cooperation
and guidance throughout the completion of degree.

We also acknowledge the help, endless love, support and prayers of our family
and friends, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us all
the way.

We are also gratified to our friends Aftab Ali Khan for his continuous support

and assistance throughout the research work.



ABSTRACT

The main objective of this dessertation is to evaluate the hydrocarbon potential
of the well Qadirpur-03 of Qadirpur Gas field. Geographically Qadirpur-03 well is
located at 28° 05" 15.10' N and 69°20"40.28' E at at a distance of 8§ km from Ghotki
in Sindh Province. Tectonically Qadirpur Gas field lies at the South Eastern boundary
of Sulaiman foredeep in Central Indus basin. Sulaiman sub-basin contains 14 gas and
condensate fields with proven reservoirs of Eocene carbonates. Habib Rahi limestone
of Kirthar Formation (middle to late Eocene) and Sui Upper limestone (lower Eocene)
are the proven reservoirs of Qadirpur well-03 which is producing 526 MMscf gas per
day.Toevaluate the potential of these two reserviors physical properties were
calculated and analysed using petrophysical analysis. Four zones, two at the level of
Habib Rahi limestone and two at Sui Upper limestone were marked. Out of four
zones, zone 3 ranging from 1222-1225m of Sui Upper limestone comes out to be
potential zone with good effective porosity 23.22% due to presence of vuggs.
Although total thickness of this zone is less than other zones but it is showing high

hydrocarbon saturation of 72.2% which is economical.



ABBREVIATIONS
OGDCL  Oil and Gas Development Company limited
LMKR Landmark Resources
PEL Pakistan Exploration limited
PPL Pakistan Petroleum limited
KUFPEC Kuwait Foreign Petroleum Exploration Company
OOoIP Original Oil In Place

Tcf Trillion cubic feet

MMscf  Million cubic feet

Bef Billion cubic feet

Bbl Billion barrel

SP Self Potential

NGL Natural Gas Liquefied

PEF Photo electric effect

Cal Caliper

GR Gamma Ray

API American Petroleum Institute
MSFL Micro-Spherically Focused Log
LLS Lateral Log Shallow

LLD Lateral Log Deep

R; Resistivity of invaded zone
R; True resistivity

R Resistivity of flushed zone
Sxo Saturation of flushed zone
Ry Resistivity of water

Rya Apparent water resistivity
Rt Resistivity of mud filtrate
Rinfeq Equivalent resistivity of mud filtrate
R Resistivity of mud cake

Sw Saturation of Water

Sh Saturation of Hydrocarbon

GRin log response in the shale beds

GRax log response in the clean beds



GRiog
Ior
Atiog
Aty

Da
Vshale
RHOB
NPHI
GIS
Ma

Dy

Pb

Pma

P

log response in the zone of interest
Volume of shale within the formation
Interval transit time in the formation
Interval transit time in fluid

Interval transit time in matrix
Density Porosity

Sonic Porosity

Effective Porosity

Neutron Porosity

Total Porosity

Average Porosity

Volume of shale

Bulk density

Neutron porosity

Geographical Information System
Million Annum

Borehole Diameter

Bulk density

Matrix density

Fluid density



CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT il
ABBREVIATIONS il
FIGURES ix
TABLES X
GRAPHS xi
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Location of study area 1
1.2.  Topography and accessibility 1
1.3.  Climate 1
1.4.  Physiography 1

1.5  Exploration history of Qadirpur Gas field 3
1.6.  Data used 3
1.7.  Objectives 4
1.8.  Methodology 4
CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY AND TECTONIC
2.1.  General Geology 5
2.2.  Geology of the Sulaiman Sub-Basin 5
2.3. Regional Tectonics 6
2.3.1. The Sulaiman Fold-and-Thrust Belt 8
2.3.2. The Kirthar Fold-and-Thrust Belt 8
2.4.  Tectonics of Central Indus Basin 9
2.4.1. Punjab Platform 9
2.4.2. Sulaiman Foredeep 10
2.4.3. Sulaiman Foldbelt 10



3.1.
3.1.1.
3.1.2.
3.1.3.
3.1.4.
3.15.
3.16.
3.2
3.2.1.

CHAPTER 3

STRATIGRAPHY

Regional Stratigraphy

Triassic-Jurassic sequence

Cretaceous sequence
Paleocene sequence
Eocene sequence
Miocene sequence
Neogene sequence
Borehole Stratigraphy

Alluvium

3.2.2.Siwalik group

3.2.3.
3.2.4.

Nari Formation

Kirthar Formation

3.2.4.1. Drazinda member
3.2.4.2 .Pirkoh member
3.2.4.3.Sirki Formation
3.2.4.4 Habib Rahi limestone

3.2.5.
3.2.6.
3.2.7.
3.2.8.
3.3..

3.3.1.
3.3.2.
3.3.3.

Ghazij Formation
Sui upper lime stone
Shale unit

Sui main limestone
Petroleum System
Source Rock

Seal Rock

Reservoir Rock

CHAPTER 4

BOREHOLE ENVIRONMENT &GEOPHYSICAL WELL LOGGING

4.1.
4.1.1.
4.1.2.

Borehole environment
Hole Diameter (dy)

Borehole Geometry

4.1.2.1.Increased borehole diameter

4.1.2.2.Decreased borehole diameter

vi

12
12
13
13
13
13
14
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19

20
20
20
21
21



4123
4.2.
4.3.
4.4.
44.1.
4.4.2.
4.43.
4.4.4.
44.5.
4.4.6.
4.4.7.
4.4.38.

5.1.
5.2.
5.3.
54.
54.1.
5.5.
5.5.1.
5.6.
5.7.
5.8.
5.9.
5.10.
5.10.1.
5.10.2.
5.11.
5.12.
5.13.
5.13.1.
5.13.2.

. Gauged hole

Invaded Zone
Uninvaded Zone
Geophysical Well Logging
Caliper Logging
Sonic Logging
Resistivity Logs
Self Potential (SP) Logs
Natural Gamma Logging
Neutron Porosity Logging
Density log
Pef Log

CHAPTER 5

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

Workflow of Petrophysical analysis
Raw log curves

Marking zones of interest

Volume of Shale

Determination of volume of shale
Porosity calculation

Types of porosity

Neutron porosity

Density porosity

Sonic porosity

Effective porosity

Resistivity of Water

Apparent water resistivity (Rya)
Procedurefor Ry,

Water saturation

Hydrocarbon saturation
Petrophysical Interpretation of different zones
Zone 1

Zone 2

vii

21
21
21
21
22
23
23
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
31
33
34
34
34
35
36
36
38
38
39
39
40
42
42
42
57



5.13.3. Zone 3
5.13.4. Zone 4
CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES
INTERNET LINKS
APPENDICES

viii

71
84
96
97
100
101



Figure 1.1.
Figure 2.1.

Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.

Figure 5.1.
Figure 5.2.
Figure 5.3.
Figure 5.4.

FIGURES

Map showing location of study area.

Map showing Tectonics of study area modified from Davis
and Lillie (1994).

Borehole environment showing different invasion zone.
Typical caliper responses to various lithologies.
Presentation of Sonic log.

Presentation of resistivity logs.

Typical responses of the SP log.

Effect of different lithologies on the gamma ray log.

Log presentation for the Neutron tool.

Diagrammatic sketch of formation density log.
Measurements of the photo-electric absorption (PEF) litho-
density log for common lithologies.

Pay zone 1 in Habib Rahi limestone.

Pay zone 2 in Habib Rahi limestone.

Pay zone 1 in Sui Upper limestone.

Pay zone 2 in Sui Upper limestone.

Page

20
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

32
32
33
33



Table 1.1.
Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.
Table 4.1.
Table 5.1.
Table 5.2.
Table 5.3.
Table 5.4.
Table 5.5.
Table 5.6.
Table 5.7.
Table 5.8.
Table 5.9.

TABLES

Average production of Qadirpur gas field
Generalized stratigraphic of the area

Borehole stratigraphic chart of study area
Different types of geophysical logs

General work flow of petrophysical analysis
Zones of interest

Neutron porosity for different prospective zones.
Density porosity for different prospective zones.

Sonic porosity for different prospective zones.

Effective porosity for different prospective zones.

True resistivity for different prospective zones.
Water saturation for different prospective zones.

Hydrocarbon saturation with depth

Page

14
15
22
30
31
35
36
37
38
40
41
42



Graph 5.1
Graph 5.2
Graph 5.3
Graph 5.4.
Graph 5.5
Graph 5.6
Graph 5.7
Graph 5.8
Graph 5.9
Graph 5.10

Graph 5.11

Graph 5.12
Graph 5.13

Graph 5.14

Graph 5.15
Graph 5.16
Graph 5.17
Graph 5.18

Graph 5.19
Graph 5.20
Graph 5.21
Graph 5.22
Graph 5.23
Graph 5.24

Correlation between Vshale and depth

Correlation between density porosity and depth

Correlation between neutron porosity and depth

Correlation between density and neutron porosity with depth
Correlation between sonic porosity and depth

Correlation between effective porosity and depth

Correlation between effective and average porosity with depth
Correlation between water saturation and depth

Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth

Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon

saturation with depth

Correlation between density porosity and hydrocarbon

saturation with depth

Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth

Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon

saturation with dept

Correlation between Vshale, hydrocarbon saturation, water

saturation with depth

Correlation between Vshale and depth
Correlation between density porosity and depth
Correlation between neutron porosity and depth

Correlationbetween density porosity and neutron porosity with

depth

Correlation between sonic porosity and depth

Correlation between effective porosity and depth

Correlation between effective and average porosity with depth
Correlation between water saturation and depth

Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth

Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon

saturationwith depth

GRAPHS

Xi

Page
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53

55

56

57
58
59

61
62

64
65
66



Graph 5.25

Graph 5.26

Graph 5.27

Graph 5.28

Graph 5.29
Graph 5.30
Graph 5.31
Graph 5.32

Graph 5.33
Graph 5.34
Graph 5.35
Graph 5.36
Graph 5.37
Graph 5.38

Graph 5.39
Graph 5.40

Graph 5.41

Graph 5.42
Graph 5.43
Graph 5.44
Graph 5.45
Graph 5.46
Graph 5.47

Graph 5.48
Graph 5.49

Correlation between density porosity and hydrocarbon
saturationwith depth

Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth

Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon
saturation with depth

Correlation between Vshale ,water saturation and hydrocarbon
saturation with depth

Correlation between Vshale and depth

Correlation between density porosity and depth

Correlation between neutron porosity and depth
Correlationbetween density porosity and neutron porosity with
Depth

Correlation between sonic porosity and depth

Correlation between effective porosity and depth

Correlation between effective and average porosity with depth
Correlation between water saturation and depth

Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth
Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon
saturation with depth

Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth
Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon
saturation with depth

Correlation between Vshale ,water saturation and hydrocarbon

saturation with depth

Correlation between Vshale and depth

Correlationbetween density porosity and depth
Correlationbetween neutron porosity and depth

Correlation between sonic porosity and depth

Correlation between effective porosity and depth
Correlation between average porosity and effective porosity
with depth

Correlation between water saturation and depth

Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth

Xii

67

68

69

70

71
72
73
74

75
76
77
78
79
80

81
82

&3

84
85
86
87
88
89

90
91



Graph 5.50

Graph 5.51
Graph 5.52

Graph 5.53

Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon
saturation with depth

Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth
Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon
saturationwith depth

Correlation between water saturation ,hydrocarbon saturation

and Vshalewith depth

xiii

92

93
94

95



	FRONT
	LIST OF CONTENTS

