# Petrophysical analysis of Qadirpur well-03, central Indus basin, Pakistan



By

Muhammad Rizwan Murad Tahir Ijaz Ahmed

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

### PETROPHYSICAL ANAYLSIS OF QADIRPUR WELL-03, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISATAN



A Thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

## MUHAMMAD RIZWAN MURAD TAHIR IJAZ AHMED

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are especially thankful to our supervisor Mr.Saqib MehmoodAssistant Professor, Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus for giving us an initiative to this study and his dynamic supervision and constructive criticism helped us to complete the work in time. We would like to thanks all our teachers especially Dr.Muhamaad Zafar Head of DepartmentEarth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad Campus and Dr. Tahseen Ullah KhanDepartment ofEarth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad Campusfor their valuable knowledge, assistance, cooperation and guidance throughout the completion of degree.

We also acknowledge the help, endless love, support and prayers of our family and friends, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us all the way.

We are also gratified to our friends Aftab Ali Khan for his continuous support and assistance throughout the research work.

#### ABSTRACT

The main objective of this dessertation is to evaluate the hydrocarbon potential of the well Qadirpur-03 of Qadirpur Gas field. Geographically Qadirpur-03 well is located at 28° 05" 15.10' N and 69°20"40.28' E at at a distance of 8 km from Ghotki in Sindh Province. Tectonically Qadirpur Gas field lies at the South Eastern boundary of Sulaiman foredeep in Central Indus basin. Sulaiman sub-basin contains 14 gas and condensate fields with proven reservoirs of Eocene carbonates. Habib Rahi limestone of Kirthar Formation (middle to late Eocene) and Sui Upper limestone (lower Eocene) are the proven reservoirs of Qadirpur well-03 which is producing 526 MMscf gas per day.Toevaluate the potential of these two reservoirs physical properties were calculated and analysed using petrophysical analysis. Four zones, two at the level of Habib Rahi limestone and two at Sui Upper limestone were marked. Out of four zones, zone 3 ranging from 1222-1225m of Sui Upper limestone comes out to be potential zone with good effective porosity 23.22% due to presence of vuggs. Although total thickness of this zone is less than other zones but it is showing high hydrocarbon saturation of 72.2% which is economical.

#### ABBREVIATIONS

OGDCL	Oil and Gas Development Company limited
LMKR	Landmark Resources
PEL	Pakistan Exploration limited
PPL	Pakistan Petroleum limited
KUFPEC	Kuwait Foreign Petroleum Exploration Company
OOIP	Original Oil In Place
Tcf	Trillion cubic feet
MMscf	Million cubic feet
Bcf	Billion cubic feet
Bbl	Billion barrel
SP	Self Potential
NGL	Natural Gas Liquefied
PEF	Photo electric effect
Cal	Caliper
GR	Gamma Ray
API	American Petroleum Institute
MSFL	Micro-Spherically Focused Log
LLS	Lateral Log Shallow
LLD	Lateral Log Deep
$R_i$	Resistivity of invaded zone
R <sub>t</sub>	True resistivity
R <sub>xo</sub>	Resistivity of flushed zone
$\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{xo}}$	Saturation of flushed zone
$R_{\rm w}$	Resistivity of water
$\mathbf{R}_{wa}$	Apparent water resistivity
$R_{mf}$	Resistivity of mud filtrate
$R_{mfeq}$	Equivalent resistivity of mud filtrate
R <sub>mc</sub>	Resistivity of mud cake
$S_w$	Saturation of Water
$\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{h}}$	Saturation of Hydrocarbon
$GR_{min}$	log response in the shale beds
GR <sub>max</sub>	log response in the clean beds

$GR_{log}$	log response in the zone of interest
I <sub>GR</sub>	Volume of shale within the formation
$\Delta t_{log}$	Interval transit time in the formation
$\Delta t_{\rm fl}$	Interval transit time in fluid
$\Delta t_{ma}$	Interval transit time in matrix
$\Phi_{\text{D}}$	Density Porosity
$\Phi_{\rm s}$	Sonic Porosity
$\Phi_{\rm e}$	Effective Porosity
$\Phi_{N}$	Neutron Porosity
$\Phi_{\mathrm{T}}$	Total Porosity
$\Phi_{\text{A}}$	Average Porosity
Vshale	Volume of shale
RHOB	Bulk density
NPHI	Neutron porosity
GIS	Geographical Information System
Ma	Million Annum
$D_h$	Borehole Diameter
$\rho_b$	Bulk density
$ ho_{ma}$	Matrix density
$ ho_{fl}$	Fluid density

#### CONTENTS

Page

ACKN	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
ABST	ABSTRACT	
ABBF	ABBREVIATIONS	
FIGU	RES	ix
TABL	ES	х
GRAF	PHS	xi
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1.	Location of study area	1
1.2.	Topography and accessibility	1
1.3.	Climate	1
1.4.	Physiography	1
1.5	Exploration history of Qadirpur Gas field	3
1.6.	Data used	3
1.7.	Objectives	4
1.8.	Methodology	4
CHAPTER 2		
	GEOLOGY AND TECTONIC	
2.1.	General Geology	5
2.2.	Geology of the Sulaiman Sub-Basin	5
2.3.	Regional Tectonics	6
2.3.1.	The Sulaiman Fold-and-Thrust Belt	8
2.3.2.	The Kirthar Fold-and-Thrust Belt	8
2.4.	Tectonics of Central Indus Basin	9
2.4.1.	Punjab Platform	9
2.4.2.	Sulaiman Foredeep	10

2.4.3. Sulaiman Foldbelt 10

#### CHAPTER 3

#### STRATIGRAPHY

3.1.	Regional Stratigraphy	12
3.1.1.	Triassic-Jurassic sequence	12
3.1.2.	Cretaceous sequence	13
3.1.3.	Paleocene sequence	13
3.1.4.	Eocene sequence	13
3.1.5.	Miocene sequence	13
3.16.	Neogene sequence	14
3.2.	Borehole Stratigraphy	15
3.2.1.	Alluvium	16
3.2.2.8	Siwalik group	16
3.2.3.	Nari Formation	16
3.2.4.	Kirthar Formation	16
3.2.4.1	. Drazinda member	17
3.2.4.2	Pirkoh member	17
3.2.4.3.Sirki Formation		17
3.2.4.4 Habib Rahi limestone		17
3.2.5.	Ghazij Formation	18
3.2.6.	Sui upper lime stone	18
3.2.7.	Shale unit	18
3.2.8.	Sui main limestone	18
3.3	Petroleum System	19
3.3.1.	Source Rock	19
3.3.2.	Seal Rock	19
3.3.3.	Reservoir Rock	19
	CHAPTER 4	
BOF	EHOLE ENVIRONMENT & GEOPHYSICAL WELL LOGGING	
4.1.	Borehole environment	20
4.1.1.	Hole Diameter (d <sub>h</sub> )	20
4.1.2.	Borehole Geometry	20
4.1.2.1	.Increased borehole diameter	21
4.1.2.2.Decreased borehole diameter		21

110	4122 Caugad hala	
	4.1.2.3. Gauged hole24.2. Invaded Zone2	
		21
	Uninvaded Zone	21
4.4.	Geophysical Well Logging	21
	Caliper Logging	22
4.4.2.	Sonic Logging	23
	Resistivity Logs	23
4.4.4.	Self Potential (SP) Logs	25
4.4.5.	Natural Gamma Logging	26
4.4.6.	Neutron Porosity Logging	27
4.4.7.	Density log	28
4.4.8.	Pef Log	29
	CHAPTER 5	
	PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION	
5.1.	Workflow of Petrophysical analysis	30
5.2.	Raw log curves	31
5.3.	Marking zones of interest	31
5.4.	Volume of Shale	33
5.4.1.	Determination of volume of shale	34
5.5.	Porosity calculation	34
5.5.1.	Types of porosity	34
5.6.	Neutron porosity	35
5.7.	Density porosity	36
5.8.	Sonic porosity	36
5.9.	Effective porosity	38
5.10.	Resistivity of Water	38
5.10.1	. Apparent water resistivity (R <sub>wa</sub> )	39
5.10.2	. Procedure for R <sub>wa</sub>	39
5.11.	Water saturation	40
5.12.	Hydrocarbon saturation	42
5.13.	Petrophysical Interpretation of different zones	42
5.13.1	. Zone 1	42
5.13.2	5.13.2. Zone 2	

5.13.3. Zone 3	71
5.13.4. Zone 4	84
CONCLUSIONS	96
REFERENCES	97
INTERNET LINKS	100
APPENDICES	101

#### **FIGURES**

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Map showing location of study area.	2
Figure 2.1.	Map showing Tectonics of study area modified from Davis	7
	and Lillie (1994).	
Figure 4.1.	Borehole environment showing different invasion zone.	20
Figure 4.2.	Typical caliper responses to various lithologies.	22
Figure 4.3.	Presentation of Sonic log.	23
Figure 4.4.	Presentation of resistivity logs.	24
Figure 4.5.	Typical responses of the SP log.	25
Figure 4.6.	Effect of different lithologies on the gamma ray log.	26
Figure 4.7.	Log presentation for the Neutron tool.	27
Figure 4.8.	Diagrammatic sketch of formation density log.	28
Figure 4.9.	Measurements of the photo-electric absorption (PEF) litho-	29
	density log for common lithologies.	
Figure 5.1.	Pay zone 1 in Habib Rahi limestone.	32
Figure 5.2.	Pay zone 2 in Habib Rahi limestone.	32
Figure 5.3.	Pay zone 1 in Sui Upper limestone.	33
Figure 5.4.	Pay zone 2 in Sui Upper limestone.	33

#### TABLES

		Page
Table 1.1.	Average production of Qadirpur gas field	3
Table 3.1.	Generalized stratigraphic of the area	14
Table 3.2.	Borehole stratigraphic chart of study area	15
Table 4.1.	Different types of geophysical logs	22
Table 5.1.	General work flow of petrophysical analysis	30
Table 5.2.	Zones of interest	31
Table 5.3.	Neutron porosity for different prospective zones.	35
Table 5.4.	Density porosity for different prospective zones.	36
Table 5.5.	Sonic porosity for different prospective zones.	37
Table 5.6.	Effective porosity for different prospective zones.	38
Table 5.7.	True resistivity for different prospective zones.	40
Table 5.8.	Water saturation for different prospective zones.	41
Table 5.9.	Hydrocarbon saturation with depth	42

#### GRAPHS

		Page
Graph 5.1	Correlation between Vshale and depth	43
Graph 5.2	Correlation between density porosity and depth	44
Graph 5.3	Correlation between neutron porosity and depth	45
Graph 5.4.	Correlation between density and neutron porosity with depth	46
Graph 5.5	Correlation between sonic porosity and depth	47
Graph 5.6	Correlation between effective porosity and depth	48
Graph 5.7	Correlation between effective and average porosity with depth	49
Graph 5.8	Correlation between water saturation and depth	50
Graph 5.9	Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth	51
Graph 5.10	Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon	52
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.11	Correlation between density porosity and hydrocarbon	53
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.12	Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth	54
Graph 5.13	Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon	55
	saturation with dept	
Graph 5.14	Correlation between Vshale, hydrocarbon saturation, water	56
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.15	Correlation between Vshale and depth	57
Graph 5.16	Correlation between density porosity and depth	58
Graph 5.17	Correlation between neutron porosity and depth	59
Graph 5.18	Correlationbetween density porosity and neutron porosity with	60
	depth	
Graph 5.19	Correlation between sonic porosity and depth	61
Graph 5.20	Correlation between effective porosity and depth	62
Graph 5.21	Correlation between effective and average porosity with depth	63
Graph 5.22	Correlation between water saturation and depth	64
Graph 5.23	Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth	65
Graph 5.24	Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon	66
	saturation with depth	

Graph 5.25	Correlation between density porosity and hydrocarbon saturation with depth	67
Graph 5.26	Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth	68
Graph 5.27	Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon	69
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.28	Correlation between Vshale ,water saturation and hydrocarbon	70
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.29	Correlation between Vshale and depth	71
Graph 5.30	Correlation between density porosity and depth	72
Graph 5.31	Correlation between neutron porosity and depth	73
Graph 5.32	Correlationbetween density porosity and neutron porosity with	74
	Depth	
Graph 5.33	Correlation between sonic porosity and depth	75
Graph 5.34	Correlation between effective porosity and depth	76
Graph 5.35	Correlation between effective and average porosity with depth	77
Graph 5.36	Correlation between water saturation and depth	78
Graph 5.37	Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth	79
Graph 5.38	Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon	80
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.39	Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth	81
Graph 5.40	Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon	82
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.41	Correlation between Vshale ,water saturation and hydrocarbon	83
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.42	Correlation between Vshale and depth	84
Graph 5.43	Correlationbetween density porosity and depth	85
Graph 5.44	Correlationbetween neutron porosity and depth	86
Graph 5.45	Correlation between sonic porosity and depth	87
Graph 5.46	Correlation between effective porosity and depth	88
Graph 5.47	Correlation between average porosity and effective porosity	89
	with depth	
Graph 5.48	Correlation between water saturation and depth	90
Graph 5.49	Correlation between hydrocarbon saturation and depth	91

Graph 5.50	Correlation between water saturation and hydrocarbon	92
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.51	Correlation between effective porosity and Vshale with depth	93
Graph 5.52	Correlation between effective porosity and hydrocarbon	94
	saturation with depth	
Graph 5.53	Correlation between water saturation ,hydrocarbon saturation	95
	and Vshalewith depth	